505135552 10/10/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5182315

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY [ΔΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
ADI MASHIACH					07/19/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	NYXOA	NYXOAH SA				
Street Address:	12 RUE	12 RUE EDOUARD BELIN				
City:	MONT-	MONT-ST-GUIBERT				
State/Country:	BELGIU	BELGIUM				
Postal Code:	Code: B-1435					
Property Type 120			Number			
			51606			
Application Number:		13951606				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(202)408-440	00			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent to	(202)408-440 t he e-mail a	00 nddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone:	DATA be sent to f provided	(202)408-440 t he e-mail a l ; if that is ur 202-408-400	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be 0			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to f provided	(202)408-440 the e-mail a ; if that is ur 202-408-400 faxserve@fin	nddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be 0 negan.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provided :	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN,	address first; if that is insuccessful, it will be 0 negan.com HENDERSON			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to f provided :	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC	nddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be 0 negan.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-4000 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC	<i>address first; if that is sourcessful, it will be</i> negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-4000 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC 11623.	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW DN, D.C. 20001			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC 11623. LAURE	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW DN, D.C. 20001			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC 11623. LAURE	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW DN, D.C. 20001 0021-00000 EN BROWN n Brown/			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC 11623. LAURE /Laurer	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW DN, D.C. 20001 0021-00000 EN BROWN n Brown/			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to f provided : IUMBER: :	(202)408-440 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>; if that is ur</i> 202-408-400 faxserve@fin FINNEGAN, 901 NEW YC WASHINGTC 11623. LAURE /Laurer	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be negan.com HENDERSON DRK AVE., NW DN, D.C. 20001 0021-00000 EN BROWN n Brown/			

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I, Adi Mashiach (the "<u>Inventor</u>"), have invented a certain invention or inventions related to "SUTURE HOLES ON A FLEXIBLE IMPLANT" and being described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application No. <u>13/951,606</u> filed on <u>July 26, 2013</u>; any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority; and any and all U.S. provisional applications that the foregoing U.S. Nonprovisional Application claims the benefit thereof including the right of priority, (the "<u>Invention</u>" or "<u>Inventions</u>").

WHEREAS, the Inventor acknowledges that any of my right, title, or interest in the Invention or Inventions aforementioned vest in Nyxoah SA, a company of the country of Belgium, having an office at 12 Rue Edouard Belin, B-1435 Mont-St-Guibert, Belgium ("Assignee"), by virtue of employment or otherwise.

WHEREAS, to the extent that any of Inventor's rights, title, and interest in the Invention or Inventions has not been transferred or assigned to Assignee by virtue of employment or otherwise, Inventor desires to assign to Assignee all of Inventor's rights, title, and interest in, to, or under the Invention or Inventions, and Assignee desires to accept such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfers and does hereby confirm any previous contribution, assignment, and transfer, unto Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all of Inventor's rights, title, and interest in the Invention or Inventions, all of Inventor's rights, title, and interest in the Invention or Inventions being in the United States of America and all other countries and states of the world, and all the rights and privileges in said Invention or Inventions under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States and in any country or state of the world for the Invention or Inventions (including, without limitation, all claims for past infringement and damages thereof, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements). I sell, assign, and transfer all of my right, title and interest in the Invention or Inventions as of the first filed patent application for the Invention or Inventions.

The Inventor authorizes Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Invention or Inventions, without further authorization from Inventor, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The Inventor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0910

for the Invention or Inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The Inventor requests that any and all patents for the Invention or Inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

2018

Dated: July 19, 2018

Adi Mashiach

Signed for and on behalf of NYXOAH SA This 2. day of _____8

Name: Eurique Vega Title: CEO Department:

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0911

RECORDED: 10/10/2018